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RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

(Company no. 244521 A)
Notes

 
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of- the Group since the year ended 31 March 2016.
The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies to be used in preparing the annual consolidated financial statements for 31 March 2016 under the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) framework.
A2
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statement


The annual audited financial statement in the preceding year was not qualified.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in the following business operations: 

a) Hotel 
b) Property
c) Tourism 
The major festivities and school holidays generally affect the performance of Hotel & Tourism Division.  The performance of Property Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its properties.

A4
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

A5
Accounting Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarters of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A6
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period to date.

A7
Dividend Paid


There were no dividends paid during the period under review.
A8
Segmental Reporting


a)
Revenue

	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

31 Dec 2016
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	Hotel 
	11,275
	10,919
	29,059
	30,065

	Property
	3,142
	8,442
	8,401
	20,222

	Tourism
	25,057
	29,423
	71,806
	93,939

	RPB & others
	922
	764
	2,389
	1,826

	Grand Total
	40,396
	49,548
	111,655
	146,052


b) Profit/(Loss) before taxation
	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

31 Dec 2016
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	Hotel  
	1,656
	1,191
	630
	2,267

	Property
	347
	(18)
	(352)
	(1,464)

	Tourism
	(665)
	(3,074)
	(9,507)
	(4,654)

	RPB & others
	(1,085)
	(1,083)
	(11,940)
	(3,921)

	Share of results of associates   
	(19)
	1
	(16)
	(26)

	Grand Total
	234
	(2,983)
	**(21,185)
	(7,798)


** Included impairment of assets / financial assets, provision for and write off of receivables amounting to RM15.35 million





A9
Material events subsequent to the end of the financial period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period ended 31 December 2016 and up to the date of this report.
A10
Changes in the Composition of the Group                    
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period ended 31 December 2016 and up to the date of this report other than the following:  

a)  
On 13 May 2016 RPB has announced that RPB Development (BVI) Limited, a subsidiary company incorporated in British Virgin Islands has been struck off by the Registrar of Companies in British Virgin Islands.

b)
On 26 May 2016 RPB has announced that Avillion Hotels Worldwide Sdn Bhd, Avi Spa International Sdn Bhd and Upper  House Sdn Bhd have been struck off from the  Register of Companies under Section 308(4) of the Companies Act 1965.
A11
Significant related party transactions

Significant related party transactions which were entered into on agreed terms and prices for the current period ended 31 December 2016 are set out below.  The relationship of the related parties are disclosed in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 and the approved shareholders’ mandate in the circular dated 28 August 2015 for recurrent related party transactions.
	
	Current 

Year Ended 

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)

	Services rendered to the companies controlled by certain directors
	923

	Services rendered by the companies controlled by certain directors
	126

	Purchases from the companies controlled by certain directors
	282

	Sales to the companies controlled by certain directors
	3,239


A. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

Group Revenue performance compared to the preceding year’s quarter has reduced by 18.5%. The lower revenue was mainly due to:

a)
Lower revenue registered by the Tourism Division due to slow down in tourist arrival to Hong Kong and Singapore.

b)
Lower revenue registered by the Property Division as a result of the 
deferment in the launching of the Phase 2 project in Desa Impian, Johor.  
The deferment was mainly due to external factors beyond our control.  

The Group registered a consolidated profit before tax of RM0.234 million as compared to loss of RM2.983 million in preceding year same quarter.  The losses registered in preceding year same quarter was mainly due to the negative yield registered by the Tourism Division as a result of high cost of sale and currency fluctuation.
B2
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared to the Preceding quarter

The Group consolidated revenue for the reporting quarter has increased by 6.4% in comparison to the preceding quarter. The improved in revenue was mainly derived from the Hotel Division due to the the change in marketing strategy.
The Group consolidated profit before tax for the 3rd quarter under review was 

RM0.234 million as compared to loss of RM18.028 million in the preceding

quarter.  The losses in preceding quarter was mainly due to the impairment of 
assets/financial assets, provision for and write off of receivables  amounting 
RM15.35million.
B3
Variance from Profit Forecast


Not applicable.
B4
Commentary on Prospect 
As previously reported, the Group underwent major organizational and management changes.  These changes, including new strategies and initiatives will require time, constant and sustained monitoring to produce the desired results.  Nonetheless, we are beginning to see some positive effects this quarter.  After two consecutive quarters of losses, the Group has registered a small profit before tax.

Against a respectable growth of 4.5% in the last quarter of 2016, the Malaysian economy seems to indicate that the growth is sustainable in 2017 supported by domestic demand and private consumption.  The Group is hopeful this will translate into improved business and operating environment.  We are poised to capitalize on this and grow our sales and revenue especially for the Hotel and Travel Divisions.

The Group anticipates sustained positive effects in the proceeding quarters arising from the new strategies, initiatives, improvements to operational efficiency and lower operational cost implemented in the preceding six months.  Consequently, we remain cautiously optimistic about the Group’s performance in the coming quarters.

B5
Profit before taxation


Profit before taxation is derived after charging / (credited) of the following:
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

31 Dec 2016
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	Interest income
Gain on disposal of investment /land/Property, plant & equipment

Impairment of assets / financial 

assets, provision for and write off of receivables  

	(34)

0
0

	(153)

0
0
	(70)

(574)

15,350

	(172)

(29)

0


B6
Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

31 Dec 2016
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	a) Income Tax

i) Current taxation
ii) Deferred Taxation

	550
0
	854
0
	1,113
172
	1,061
0

	b)  Total

	550
	854
	1,285
	1,061


The Group tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the Provision of taxation on profit by certain subsidiary companies. 
B7
Corporate proposals 


There were no other corporate proposals announced during the current quarter.
B8
Group Borrowings

a)
Banking Facilities

	
	Secured

(RM’000)
	Unsecured

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i    Overdraft

      ii.   Revolving Credit 
iii.    Long term borrowings repayable

       within twelve months

iv.    Hire Purchase  repayable within  

       12 months

v.    Total
	33,385
13,500
7,100
155
54,140
   
	1,932
-
-
-

1,932
	35,317
13,500
7,100
155
56,072

	b) Long term borrowings

i.    Long term loans

           Less  portion of long term loans 

         payable within 12 months

ii.    Hire purchase

             Less  portion of Hire 
                     Purchase payable within
                     12 months

      iii.   Total


	80,743
(7,100)
73,643
            387
      (155)

           232
     73,875
	-

-

0

               -

         -

0
0
	80,743
(7,100)
73,643
           387
(155)

232
73,875


	      c) Total borrowings
	128,015
	1,932
	129,947


b)
Foreign currency borrowings included in the above in Ringgit Malaysia equivalent 
as at 31 December 2016 was in Hong Kong Dollar for RM9.703 million. 
B9
Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group is not a party to any financial instruments, which may have an effect to the derivative financial instruments at the date of this report.
B10
Material Litigation


There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.
B11
Earnings Per Share

a)
Basic 

Basic earnings/(losses) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial period ended 31 December 2016 as follows:

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)
	Current 

Year

 Ended 

31 Dec 2016
 (RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	Net loss  attributable to
Equity holders of the Parent 

(RM’000)
	(348)

	(3,897)

	(22,378)

	(8,795)


	Basic (‘000)

Total Weighted average number of ordinary shares


	858,552
	858,552
	858,552
	858,552

	Basic losses per share(sen)


	(0.04)

	(0.45)

	(2.61)

	(1.02)



b)
Diluted 
Diluted earnings per share were not computed as the Company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the current financial period ended 31 December 2016.

B12
Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses


The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits, is as follows:

	
	As at 

31 Dec 2016
(RM’000)
	As at 

31 Dec 2015
(RM’000)

	Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries :

Realised

Unrealised


	36,702
 (4,195)
	70,550
 (376)

	Total Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries
	
32,507
	70,174

	Total share of Retained profits from associated companies :

Realised


	(317)
	(301)

	Total Group Retained profits as per 

consolidated accounts
	32,190
	69,873


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

LEE YOONG SHYUAN (MAICSA NO: 7064817)









Kuala Lumpur

Secretary
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